
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy 
or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising 
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information purpose only and does not constitute an invitation or 
offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities in the Company.

FREEMAN FINTECH CORPORATION LIMITED
民眾金融科技控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 279)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS OF
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

On 28 September 2018 (after trading hours), (i) the Company and the Subscriber entered 

into the Deed of Undertaking, pursuant to which certain terms of the Convertible Bonds shall 

be amended in accordance with the Supplemental Deed; and (ii) the Company entered into 

the Supplemental Deed pursuant to which the Company agreed to amend certain terms and 

conditions of the Convertible Bonds.

As at the date of this announcement, the Subscriber is the holder of 100% of the outstanding 

Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$429,197,000.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alteration in the terms of convertible debt 

securities after issue must be approved by the Stock Exchange, except where the alteration takes 

effect automatically under the existing terms of such convertible debt securities. The Company 

will apply to the Stock Exchange for approval for the Amendment of Conditions contemplated 

by the Supplemental Deed pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules.



– 2 –

GENERAL

The Supplemental Deed and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including the Amendment 

of Conditions and the grant of the Specific Mandate are subject to, inter alia, the approval of 

Shareholders at the EGM. Specific Mandate for the issue of new Shares will be sought in the 

EGM to cater for the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares.

A circular containing, amongst other things, (i) further details of the Supplemental Deed and 

the transactions contemplated thereunder, including the Amendment of Conditions and the grant 

of the Specific Mandate; and (ii) a notice of the EGM is expected to be despatched to the 

Shareholders on or before 31 October 2018 in accordance with the Listing Rules.

INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the Announcement.

On 24 August 2017, the Company entered into the Subscription Agreement with the Subscriber 

in relation to the issue of the Convertible Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of 

HK$437,000,000. Pursuant to the original conditions, the Convertible Bonds bear interest at 

the rate of 4% per annum and the Convertible Bonds is convertible into the Conversion Shares 

at the initial conversion price of HK$0.425 per Share (subject to adjustments as set out in the 

Convertible Bonds Instrument). Closing of the subscription for the Convertible Bonds took place 

on 12 September 2017 pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreement.

On 2 May 2018, the Subscriber has partly converted the Convertible Bonds in the principal 

amount of HK$7,803,000 into 18,360,000 Shares. As at the date of this announcement, the 

Subscriber is the holder of 100% of the outstanding Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of 

HK$429,197,000.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

On 28 September 2018 (after trading hours), (i) the Company and the Subscriber entered into the 

Deed of Undertaking, pursuant to which certain terms of the Convertible Bonds shall be amended 

in accordance with the Supplemental Deed; and (ii) the Company entered into the Supplemental 

Deed pursuant to which the Company agreed to amend certain terms and conditions of the 

Convertible Bonds. Below is the comparison of differences between the original conditions and 

the Amendment of Conditions as contemplated under the Supplemental Deed:



– 3 –

Original conditions

Amendment of Conditions 
as contemplated under the 
Supplemental Deed

Conversion price: HK$0.425 per Conversion Share 

subject to any adjustment, from 

time to time, as set out in the 

t e r m s  a n d  c o n d i t i o n s  o f  t h e 

Convertible Bonds Instrument

HK$0.065 per Conversion Share 

subject to any adjustment, from time 

to time, as restated in the terms 

and conditions of the Convertible 

Bonds Ins t rument  as  amended, 

supplemented, and restated pursuant 

to the Supplemental Deed

Conversion 
restrictions:

The Convertible Bonds Holders 

shall have no right to exercise, 

a n d  s h a l l  n o t  exe r c i s e ,  a ny 

conversion rights if, as a result 

of such exercise, the Company 

will be in breach of the minimum 

public floating requirements under 

Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules or 

other relevant requirements under 

the Listing Rules immediately 

af ter the relevant exercise of 

conversion rights and in such case, 

the Company shall disregard (and 

return to such Convertible Bonds 

Holder) any notice of exercise of 

conversion rights

The conversion right shall only be 

exercisable so long as:

(i) the exercise of the conversion 

right will not result in the relevant 

Conver t ib l e  Bonds  Ho lde r,  i t s 

associates and parties acting in 

concert with it will, in aggregate, 

control or be interested in 30% or 

more of the voting rights of the 

Company unless (1) a whitewash 

waiver is obtained in accordance 

w i t h  t h e  r e q u i r e m e n t  o f  t h e 

Takeovers Code; or (2) a general 

offer is made in accordance with 

the requirement of the Takeovers 

Code; and (ii) not less than 25% of 

the then issued share capital of the 

Company as enlarged by the issue 

of the Conversion Shares are held 

by the public

Interest rate: 4% per annum payable semi-

annually in arrears

4% per annum before the Effective 

Date (defined below) and 7% per 

annum on and after the Effective 

Date,  payable semi-annual ly in 

arrears



– 4 –

Redemption when the 
mandate is fully 
utilised:

If the Company is unable, other 

than by reason of the default of 

the Convertible Bonds Holder 

under  the  Conver t ib le  Bonds 

Instrument, to issue the Conversion 

Shares which exceeds such number 

of unissued Shares for which 

the Board has been authorised 

under the General Mandate (as 

defined in the Announcement) 

and/or for which approval for 

listing (and permission to deal in) 

has been granted by the Listing 

Committee of the Stock Exchange, 

the Company shall be obliged 

to first ly, issue the maximum 

number of Conversion Shares that 

it is allowed to issue and allot 

under the General Mandate and, 

thereafter, redeem such remaining 

balance of the principal of the 

Convertible Bonds purported to be 

converted which may otherwise 

result in the allotment and issue of 

such excess number of Shares at 

the amount equal to 100% of the 

remaining balance of the principal 

amount of such Convertible Bonds 

a n d  a ny  a c c r u e d  bu t  u n p a i d 

interest on such remaining balance 

on the date of conversion notice, 

w h i c h  s h o u l d  b e  p a y a b l e  t o 

Convertible Bonds Holder within 

seven (7) Business Days falling 

after the date of conversion notice

If the Company is unable, other 

than by reason of the default of the 

Convertible Bonds Holder under the 

Convertible Bonds Instrument as 

amended, supplemented, and restated 

pursuant to the Supplemental Deed, 

to issue the Conversion Shares 

which exceeds such number of 

un issued Shares  for  which the 

Board has been authorised under the 

Specific Mandate and/or for which 

approval for listing (and permission 

to deal in) has been granted by the 

Listing Committee of the Stock 

Exchange, the Company shall be 

obliged to firstly, issue the maximum 

number of Conversion Shares that it 

is allowed to issue and allot under 

the Specific Mandate and, thereafter, 

redeem such remaining balance of 

the principal of the Convertible 

Bonds purported to be converted 

which may otherwise result in the 

allotment and issue of such excess 

number of Shares at the amount 

equal to 100% of the remaining 

balance of the principal amount of 

such Convertible Bonds and any 

accrued but unpaid interest on such 

remaining balance on the date of 

conversion notice, which should be 

payable to Convertible Bonds Holder 

within seven (7) Business Days 

falling after the date of conversion 

notice



– 5 –

Transferability of 
Convertible Bonds:

The Convertible Bonds shall not 

be transferred to any third party 

without the prior written consent 

of the Company

The Conversion Shares are freely 

t ransferable  to  any th i rd par ty 

without restrictions

Save as disclosed above, the principal terms of the Convertible Bonds as disclosed in the 

Announcement remain unchanged and are still in full force and effect.

Pursuant to the Supplemental Deed, the Amendment of Conditions automatically and without 

further act will be effective on the first date on which all of the following events have occurred (the 

“Effective Date”):

(i) the Stock Exchange has granted its approval for the Amendment of the Conditions pursuant 

to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules;

(ii) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange has granted its approval regarding the listing 

of, and a permission to deal in, the additional Conversion Shares to be issued by the 

Company, if required;

(iii) the Shareholders have granted their specific approval regarding the additional Conversion 

Shares to be issued by the Company and the Amendment of the Conditions; and

(iv) the Convertible Bonds Holders have passed a written resolution to approve the Amendment 

of the Conditions.

Pursuant to the Deed of Undertaking, the Company will use its reasonable efforts to procure the 

fulfillment of the events set out in (i) and (ii) above on or before 29 March 2019.

Conversion price

The amended conversion price of HK$0.065 per Conversion Share represents:

(i) a discount of approximately 17.72% to the closing price of HK$0.079 per Share as quoted 

on the Stock Exchange on 28 September 2018, being the date of the Supplemental Deed; 

and

(ii) a discount of approximately 19.15% to the average closing price per Share of approximately 

HK$0.080 per Share for the last five consecutive Trading Days immediately prior to the date 

of the Supplemental Deed.

The amended conversion price and the other amended terms of the Convertible Bonds were 

determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber, taking into 

account the current market conditions and recent changes of the price of the Shares. The net issue 

price is approximately HK$0.064 per Conversion Share.



– 6 –

Conversion Shares

As at the date of this announcement, the outstanding principal amount of the Convertible Bonds 

is HK$429,197,000. Assuming the exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the 

outstanding Convertible Bonds at the amended conversion price of HK$0.065 per Conversion 

Share, a total of 6,603,030,769 Conversion Shares will be issued, representing approximately 

42.11% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately 29.63% of the 

issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares. The 

Conversion Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 
TWELVE MONTHS

Except for the equity fund raising activities as mentioned below, there has not been any other 

equity fund raising exercise made by the Company in the twelve months immediately preceding 

the date of this announcement.

Date of 
announcement Event

Net proceeds 
(approximately)

Intended use of 
proceeds as announced

Actual use of 
proceeds

4 September 2018 Issue of secured convertible 

notes in the principal 

amount of HK$185,847,419 

under general mandate

HK$184,847,419 Repayment of part of 

the pr incipal  amount 

of the promissory note 

due 2020 in the amount 

equals to US$23,826,592

This transaction has 

not been completed 

as at the date of this 

announcement



– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) 

assuming full exercise of the conversion rights attached to the outstanding Convertible Bonds at 

the amended conversion price of HK$0.065 per Share and further assuming that no other Shares 

will be issued is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of 

this announcement

Immediately after the full 
conversion of the 

Convertible Bonds

Number of 
Shares

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding

Number of 
Shares

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Zhang Yongdong (Note 1) 2,522,802,812 16.09% 2,522,802,812 11.32%

Director
Ms. Chow Mun Yee 8,000 0.00% 8,000 0.00%

The Subscriber (Note 2) 18,360,000 0.12% 6,621,390,769 29.71%

Public Shareholders 13,140,591,069 83.79% 13,140,591,069 58.97%
    

Total 15,681,761,881 100% 22,284,792,650 100%
    

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Galaxy Strategic Investment Co. Ltd., a company wholly-owned by Mr. 

Zhang Yongdong, of which 1,595,746,000 Shares were in short position to Shanghai Guotai Junan 

Securities Assets Management Co., Ltd.* (上海國泰君安證券資產管理有限公司, “Shanghai Guotai”) 

and Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd.* (國泰君安證券股份有限公司, “Guotai”). Shanghai Guotai 

is a trustee of a trust in which SHANGHAI HARFOR LEAD ASSET MANAGEMENT CO., LTD. 

(上海華富利得資產管理有限公司) is a beneficiary of 1,595,746,000 Shares. Guotai is the ultimate 

holding company of Shanghai Guotai and is deemed to be interested in 1,595,746,000 Shares through 

Shanghai Guotai described above.

* for identification purpose only



– 8 –

2. Reference was made to the Company’s announcement dated 6 June 2017, a fellow subsidiary of the 

Subscriber entered into another subscription agreement with the Company in relation to the issue 

of convertible bonds in the principal amount of US$100,000,000 with conversion rights to convert 

the principal amount thereof into a total of 1,835,294,118 Shares (the “First Conversion Shares”) 

at conversion price of HK$0.425 (subject to adjustments). If aggregating the full conversion effect 

of the Convertible Bonds for 6,603,030,769 Conversion Shares with 18,360,000 Shares held by the 

Subscriber as at the date of this announcement, the Subscriber and its fellow subsidiary will hold 

an aggregate 8,456,684,887 Shares, representing approximately 53.93% of the existing issued share 

capital of the Company and approximately 35.06% of the issued share capital of the Company as 

enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares and the First Conversion Shares (i.e. equivalent to 

24,120,086,768 Shares). The conversion right shall only be exercisable so long as: (i) the exercise 

of the conversion right will not result in the relevant Convertible Bonds Holder, its associates and 

parties acting in concert with it will, in aggregate, control or be interested in 30% or more of 

the voting rights of the Company unless (1) a whitewash waiver is obtained in accordance with 

the requirement of the Takeovers Code; or (2) a general offer is made in accordance with the 

requirement of Takeovers Code; and (ii) not less than 25% of the then issued share capital of the 

Company as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares are held by the public.

APPLICATION OF LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and 

permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares. No application will be made of the listing of, and 

permission to deal in, the Convertible Bonds on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange.

USE OF PROCEEDS 

The Company has already applied the proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds for 

general working capital of the Group with details as follows: for (i) additional funding to 

Freeman Securities Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company principally engaged in 

the provision of securities brokerage services, the provision of placing, underwriting and margin 

financing, investment holding and trading of securities) for business expansion of approximately 

HK$200 million; (ii) money lending business of approximately HK$200 million; and (iii) other 

general working capital of approximately HK$36 million.

REASONS FOR THE AMENDMENT OF CONDITIONS

The Group is principally engaged in the financial services sector, including the provision of 

securities and futures brokerage services, the provision of placing, underwriting and margin 

financing services, the provision of insurance brokerage and financial planning services, the 

provision of corporate finance advisory services, the trading of securities and futures, the 

provision of finance, the provision of factoring, financial guarantee and finance leasing services, 

as well as investment holding.



– 9 –

The Subscriber is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability. To 

the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, 

certain fellow subsidiaries of the Subscriber are creditors of the Company. Save and except as 

aforesaid, the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the 

Company and the connected persons of the Company.

In view of the recent drop in the share price of the Company, the Company has negotiated 

with the Subscriber to amend the conversion price and other terms of the Convertible Bonds 

with reference to the prevailing market price of the Shares so that it is more feasible for the 

Convertible Bonds Holders to exercise the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds 

at the amended conversion price. When the Convertible Bonds Holders exercise their conversion 

rights for issue of the Conversion Shares, it allows the Company to free up financial resources 

from repayment of the Convertible Bonds which can be used for other working capital and 

operating purposes and to strengthen the capital base of the Company.

The Board considers that the terms and conditions of the Deed of Undertaking and the 

Supplemental Deed have been arrived at after arm’s length negotiation between the Company and 

the Subscriber which are fair and reasonable, and are in the interests of the Company and the 

Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alteration in the terms of convertible debt 

securities after issue must be approved by the Stock Exchange, except where the alteration takes 

effect automatically under the existing terms of such convertible debt securities. The Company 

will apply to the Stock Exchange for approval for the Amendment of Conditions contemplated by 

the Supplemental Deed pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules.

GENERAL

The Supplemental Deed and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including the Amendment 

of Conditions and the grant of the Specific Mandate are subject to, inter alia, the approval of 

Shareholders at the EGM. Specific Mandate for the issue of new Shares will be sought in the 

EGM to cater for the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares.

A circular containing, amongst other things, (i) further details of the Supplemental Deed and the 

transactions contemplated thereunder, including the Amendment of Conditions and the grant of the 

Specific Mandate; and (ii) a notice of the EGM is expected to be despatched to the Shareholders 

on or before 31 October 2018 in accordance with the Listing Rules.



– 10 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions 

shall have the following meanings ascribed to them:

“Amendment of Conditions” the proposed amendment of certain terms and conditions of 

the Convertible Bonds pursuant to the Supplemental Deed

“Announcement” the Company’s announcement dated 24 August 2017 in 

relation to the issue of the Convertible Bonds

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Days” a day on which commercial banks in Hong Kong are 

generally open for normal business other than Saturday and 

Sunday or a public holiday, or a day on which commercial 

banks do not open for business owing to a tropical cyclone 

warning signal number 8 or above or a “black” rainstorm 

warning signal being in force in Hong Kong

“Company” Freeman FinTech Corporation Limited, a company with 

limited liability incorporated under the laws of the Cayman 

Islands whose shares are listed on the Stock Exchange (Stock 

Code: 279)

“Convertible Bonds Holder(s)” a holder of a Convertible Bond and in whose name such 

Convertible Bonds is for the time being registered in 

the Convertible Bonds register (or, in the case of a joint 

holding, the first name thereof)

“Conversion Share(s)” the Share(s) to be issued by the Company upon conversion 

of the principal amount of the Convertible Bonds

“Convertible Bond(s)” the secured convertible bonds created and constituted 

by the Convertible Bonds Instrument and any deed poll 

supplemental thereto and issued with the benefit of and 

subject to the provision of the Convertible Bonds Instrument 

in principal amount of HK$437,000,000

“Convertible Bonds Instrument” the instrument by way of deed poll to be executed by the 

Company creating and constituting the Convertible Bonds



– 11 –

“Deed of Undertaking” the deed of undertaking dated 28 September 2018 and 

entered into by the Company and the Subscriber

“Directors” the director(s) of the Company from time to time

“EGM” the extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be 

convened and held to consider, and if thought fit, to approve 

the Supplemental Deed and the transactions contemplated 

thereunder, including the Amendment of Conditions and the 

grant of the Specific Mandate

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Huarong Investment” Huarong Investment Stock Corporation Limited, a company 

with limited liability incorporated under the laws of the 

Cayman Islands whose shares are listed on the Stock 

Exchange (Stock Code: 2277)

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 

Exchange

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.001 each in the share capital of 

the Company

“Shareholders” holders of the Shares

“Specific Mandate” the specific mandate to be granted to the Directors at 

the EGM for the allotment and issue of the Conversion 

Shares upon an exercise of the conversion rights under the 

Convertible Bonds

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Subscriber” Cheery Plus Limited, a company incorporated in the British 

Virigin Islands with limited liability and an indirect wholly-

owned subsidiary of Huarong Investment



– 12 –

“Subscription Agreement” the subscription agreement dated 24 August 2017 entered 

into between the Company and the Subscriber in relation to 

the subscription of the Convertible Bonds

“Supplemental Deed” the supplemental deed dated 28 September 2018 executed 

by the Company in  re la t ion to  the Amendment  of 

Conditions

“Takeovers Code” the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers

“Trading Days” a day when the Stock Exchange (or in respect of any other 

security, the relevant stock exchange or securities market), 

is open for dealing business

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“%” per cent

By Order of the Board

Freeman FinTech Corporation Limited
Ye Ye

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 September 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following Directors:–

Executive Directors: Independent Non-executive Directors:
Mr. Ye Ye (Chairman) Mr. An Dong

Mr. Yang Haoying (Chief Executive Officer) Mr. Cheung Wing Ping

Mr. Pun Hong Hai (Chief Operating Officer) Mr. Fung Tze Wa

Ms. Chow Mun Yee Mr. Wu Keli

Mr. Zhao Tong



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /Calibri
    /Calibri-Bold
    /Calibri-BoldItalic
    /Calibri-Italic
    /Cambria
    /Cambria-Bold
    /Cambria-BoldItalic
    /Cambria-Italic
    /CambriaMath
    /Candara
    /Candara-Bold
    /Candara-BoldItalic
    /Candara-Italic
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /Consolas
    /Consolas-Bold
    /Consolas-BoldItalic
    /Consolas-Italic
    /Constantia
    /Constantia-Bold
    /Constantia-BoldItalic
    /Constantia-Italic
    /Corbel
    /Corbel-Bold
    /Corbel-BoldItalic
    /Corbel-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /DFHei-Bd-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Bd-HKP-BF
    /DFHei-Bd-WIN-BF
    /DFHei-Lt-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Lt-HKP-BF
    /DFHei-Md-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Md-HKP-BF
    /DFKaiShu-SB-Estd-BF
    /DFLiHei-Bd-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Bd-WIN-BF
    /DFLiHei-Lt-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Lt-WIN-BF
    /DFLiHei-Md-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Md-WIN-BF
    /DIN-Black
    /DIN-BlackAlternate
    /DIN-BlackExpert
    /DIN-Bold
    /DIN-BoldAlternate
    /DIN-BoldExpert
    /DIN-Light
    /DIN-LightAlternate
    /DIN-LightExpert
    /DIN-Medium
    /DIN-MediumAlternate
    /DIN-MediumExpert
    /DIN-Regular
    /DIN-RegularAlternate
    /DIN-RegularExpert
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrutigerLTStd-Bold
    /FrutigerLTStd-Light
    /FrutigerLTStd-Roman
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Lt
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Md
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Roman
    /Impact
    /ItcEras-Bold
    /ItcEras-Book
    /ItcEras-Demi
    /ItcEras-Light
    /ItcEras-Medium
    /ItcEras-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MingLiU
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MVBoli
    /NSimSun
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PMingLiU
    /Raavi
    /Shruti
    /SimHei
    /SimSun
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 96
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 96
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B004C006F0077005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportAllLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


